## **ORDINANCE NO. 1282**

## AN ORDINANCE REVISING CANBY MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 12.12.035 ENTITLED "SIDEWALK DISPLAYS".

WHEREAS, Due to increases in insurance costs, it has become necessary to increase insurance limits for businesses engaging in sidewalks displays; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 12.12.035(B) of the Canby Municipal Code currently provides for insurance coverage for businesses wishing to utilize tables and chairs as part of a sidewalk display. It provides for insurance coverage in the amount no less than \$100,000 per individual or \$500,000 in aggregate; and

WHEREAS, Canby City Council believes the insurance requirements should be raised to \$500,000 combined single limit.

## THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby amends Canby Municipal Code Chapter 12.12.035(B) to read as follows:

B. Businesses wishing to utilize tables and chairs as provided in division A. above shall be required to apply to City Hall for a permit authorizing the use. No fee is required for the permit, but applicant must provide liability insurance coverage with the city named as additional insured. This coverage shall be Comprehensive Personal or General Liability with a coverage amount of not less than \$500,000 Combined Single Limit covering Bodily Injury and Property Damage. Permits must be renewed annually.

**SUBMITTED** to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting therefore on Wednesday, June 18, 2008, and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second . reading before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, July 2, 2008, commencing at the hour of 7:30 pm at the Council Meeting Chambers located at 155 NW 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Canby, Oregon.

Kimberly Scheafer.

City Recorder Pro-Tem

**PASSED** on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the  $2^{nd}$  of July, 2008, by the following vote:

YEAS\_5

NAYS<u>C</u>

mpson

Melody Thompson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Scheof Ħ Kimberly Scheafer, CMC

City Recorder Pro-Tem